FOR SUBMISSION TO THE GOVERNING BOARD AND THE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS in compliance with the Public Disclosure requirements of AB-1200 (Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213), GC 3547.5 (Statues of 2004, Chapter 25) as well as the Salary Settlement Notification requirements of SB-1777 when Teachers Salary/Benefit Negotiations are finalized after the final budget is adopted.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT

BETWEEN	I THE		Bis	hop Uni	fied School	ol District]sch	OOL DISTRICT				
WITH THE Classified		BARG	GAINING UNIT		JAI.								
To be acted Budget Rev					45 days a		val: (ente		er Date) + 45 days)	6	4/19/18 - (55/1	5/18 5/18
Section 1:	STATUS	OF BAR	GAINING	S UNIT A	AGREEME	ENTS							
	If this Pub status (wh	lic Discl ether se	osure is r ettled or p	not appli ending	cable to a settlement	II of the Dis	strict's barg maining un	aining its:	units, indicate t		ent Represented		
	Certificate	ed;			Settle	d			Ü		105.11		
	Classified	d:		Pe	ending Set	tlement]			84.86		
Section 2:	PERIOD	OF AGR	REEMENT	г									
	The propo		reement c	covers th	ne period t	peginning o	on:		r Begin Date) r End Date)		07/01/17 06/30/19		
	If this agre	eement	is part of	a multi-y	year contr	act, indicat	e ALL fisca	al years	s covered:				
	Fiscal Yea	ars:		20	017/2018	20	18/2019						
	Reopener	rs: Yes	or NO ?		No								
1 100.2	No.			702	C	OMPENS!	ATION PRO	OVISIO	NS	U.L.			
Section 3:					EASE IN	SALARIES		OSED	AGREEMENT:	5	lultiyear Agree		
Section 3:	The propo	osed ag 'ear Sala	reement i ary Cost I	ncludes Before S	EASE IN : the follow	SALARIES ring costs f	S IN PROP	OSED	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018	5	Subsequent Ye 018/2019		
Section 3:	The propo	osed ag 'ear Sala	reement i ary Cost I	ncludes Before S	EASE IN the follow	SALARIES ring costs f	S IN PROP	OSED	AGREEMENT:	5	Subsequent Ye		
Section 3:	The propo	osed ag ′ear Sala n YTD A	reement i ary Cost I actuals Pr	ncludes Before S	EASE IN : the follow	SALARIES ring costs f	S IN PROP	OSED	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018		Subsequent Ye 018/2019	ar Inf	
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and	osed ag 'ear Sala n YTD A Column	reement i ary Cost I actuals Pr i Cost	ncludes Before S ojected	EASE IN : the follow	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30):	S IN PROP	OSED	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018 2,936,767		3,032,815	ar Inf	
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and	ear Sala Column Car Sala	ary Cost I actuals Pr Cost ary Cost I	ncludes Before S ojected Before S	EASE IN : the follow Settlement through 6/	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30):	S IN PROP	SED \$	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018 2,936,767 55,587	\$	3,032,815 71,829	\$	ormation -
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and Current-Y	'ear Sala n YTD A Column 'ear Sala 'ear Sala ny retro	ary Cost I actuals Pr Cost ary Cost I	ncludes Before S ojected Before S After Se ay if apple	EASE IN : the follow Settlement through 6/	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30):	S IN PROP	SED \$	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018 2,936,767 55,587 2,992,354	\$	3,032,815 71,829 3,104,644	\$	ormation -
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and Current-Y (Include a	'ear Salan YTD A' Column 'ear Salany retro Total Perce	ary Cost Increase Inc	Before Sojected Before S After Se ay if apple ease: crease:	EASE IN : the follow Settlement through 6/	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30):	S IN PROP	\$ \$	2017/2018 2,936,767 55,587 2,992,354 3,037,584 100,817 3.43% VER PRIOR YE	\$ \$ \$	3,032,815 71,829 3,104,644 3,182,571 149,756 4.94% Multiyear Agree	\$ \$	#DIV/0!
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and Current-Y (Include a	'ear Salany retro	ary Cost Increment in Cost Increment	Before Sojected Before SAfter Seay if appleease: Crease: R AVERAMENT MOVES	EASE IN : the follow Settlement through 6 Settlement ttlement licable): AGE-REP rement on	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30): RESENTE schedule)	S IN PROP	\$ \$	AGREEMENT: 2017/2018 2,936,767 55,587 2,992,354 3,037,584 100,817 3.43% VER PRIOR YE 2017/2018	\$ \$ \$	3,032,815 71,829 3,104,644 3,182,571 149,756 4.94% Multiyear Agree Subsequent Yes	\$ \$	#DIV/0!
Section 3:	Current-Y (Based or Step and Current-Y (Include a	rear Salany retros Total Perce INCRE annual Salany (% inc	ary Cost Increase Incompactive particular and Cost Increase Increase Incompactive particular and Cost Increase Incompactive particular and Cost Increase	Before Sojected Before Sojected Before Solected Before	EASE IN : the follow Settlement through 6, Settlement tilement licable): AGE-REP rement on ease Per E schedule inployee	SALARIES ring costs f and Step (30): RESENTE schedule)	O EMPLO	\$ \$	2017/2018 2,936,767 55,587 2,992,354 3,037,584 100,817 3.43% VER PRIOR YE	\$ \$ \$	3,032,815 71,829 3,104,644 3,182,571 149,756 4.94% Multiyear Agree	\$ \$	#DIV/0!

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE Bishop Unified School District SCHOOL DISTRICT Section 4: BENEFITS: PERCENTAGE INCREASE IN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS IN PROPOSED AGREEMENT: The proposed agreement includes the following costs for employee benefits: If Multiyear Agreement, Complete Subsequent Year Information 2018/2019 Statutory benefits: 2017/2018 0 (STRS, PERS, Workers Compensation, Unemployment Insurance, Social Security, Medicare) Current Costs: 632,342 632.342 Proposed Costs: 640,246 648,214 Total Cost Increase: 7,904 \$ 15,872 \$ #DIV/01 Percentage Increase: 1.25% 2.51% District Health/Welfare Plans (Medical, Dental, Vision, Life Insurance, Other) Total Costs: Current Costs: 1,045,450 1,013,450 Proposed Costs: 1,045,450 1,040,875 Total Cost Increase: 27,425 0.00% 2.71% #DIV/0! Percentage Increase: BENEFITS INCREASE FOR AVERAGE-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE (Includes both Statutory and District-Provided): Prior Year Capped Health/Welfare Benefit Amount: 16,000 16,000 \$ Current Year Proposed Capped Health/Welfare Benefit Amount: 16,000 16,445 Total Costs: **Current Costs:** 16,000 16,000 \$ \$ Proposed Costs: 16,000 16,445 Total Cost Increase: 445 TOTAL PERCENTAGE INCREASE FOR 0.00% 2.78% #DIV/0! AVERAGE REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE TOTAL COST OF COMPENSATION INCREASE (REGARDLESS OF WHETHER WHOLLY OR PARTIALLY PREVIOUSLY BUDGETED) Section 5: The "total cost increase" for salaries and employee benefits in the proposed agreement. If Multiyear Agreement, Complete Subsequent Year Information 2018/2019 Current Year Cost Before Settlement and Step: 2017/2018 0 (Based on YTD Actuals Projected through 6/30) 3,032,815 Salaries 2,936,767 **Benefits** 1,677,792 1,645,792 4,614,559 4,678,607 Total: Current Year Cost After Settlement: (Include any retroactive pay and check box if applicable Salaries 3,037,584 3,182,571 \$ Benefits 1,685,696 1,689,089 4,723,280 4,871,660 Total: **TOTAL COST INCREASE** 108,721 193,053 2.36% 4.13% #DIV/01 PERCENTAGE INCREASE:

46,146

COST OF 1% INCREASE:

46,786

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE	Bishop Unified School District	SCHOOL DISTRICT
_		

OTHER PROVISIONS (COMPEN	ISATION AND NON-COMPENS.	ATION)				
The following are additional compensation and non-comproposed agreement:	pensation provisions contained i	n the				
A. OTHER COMPENSATION: Off-Schedule Stipends.	Bonuses, etc.(Amts, staff affe	cted, total cost)				
1718 Salary and Benefit settlement is a 1.25% strictly of	f schedule payment for all perma	anent personnel. Base	Salary only			
Costs of this bonus are listed in the above information.						
D NON COMPENSATION OF A 11 4 4 4						
-	Staπ Development Days, Teacr	ner Prep Time,				
None						
C. CONTINGENCY LANGUAGE: Include specific areas identified for reopeners and specific						
None						
State Minimum Reserve Calculation:						
	2017/2018		0			
Total Expenditures and Other Uses:						
·	3.00%	3.00%				
Willimum State Reserve Percentage	3.00701	3.00701				
	The following are additional compensation and non-comproposed agreement: A. OTHER COMPENSATION: Off-Schedule Stipends, 1718 Salary and Benefit settlement is a 1.25% strictly of Costs of this bonus are listed in the above information. B. NON-COMPENSATION: Class Size Adjustments, 3 etc. None C. CONTINGENCY LANGUAGE: Include specific area contingency language. None	The following are additional compensation and non-compensation provisions contained is proposed agreement: A. OTHER COMPENSATION: Off-Schedule Stipends, Bonuses, etc.(Amts, staff affer 1718 Salary and Benefit settlement is a 1.25% strictly off schedule payment for all perms Costs of this bonus are listed in the above information. B. NON-COMPENSATION: Class Size Adjustments, Staff Development Days, Teacletc. None C. CONTINGENCY LANGUAGE: Include specific areas identified for reopeners and contingency language. None State Minimum Reserve Calculation: 2017/2018 Total Expenditures and Other Uses:	A. OTHER COMPENSATION: Off-Schedule Stipends, Bonuses, etc.(Amts, staff affected, total cost) 1718 Salary and Benefit settlement is a 1.25% strictly off schedule payment for all permanent personnel. Base Costs of this bonus are listed in the above information. B. NON-COMPENSATION: Class Size Adjustments, Staff Development Days, Teacher Prep Time, etc. None C. CONTINGENCY LANGUAGE: Include specific areas identified for reopeners and specific contingency language. None State Minimum Reserve Calculation: If Multiyear Agree Subsequent Ye 2017/2018 2018/2019 Total Expenditures and Other Uses: \$ 21,205,479\$ \$ 22,236,836			

BETWEEN THE

Bishop Unified School District

SCHOOL DISTRICT

(Col. 3)

FISCAL IMPACT IN CURRENT YEAR AND TWO SUBSEQUENT YEARS

Section 8: Date of governing board approval of budget revisions in Section 9, Col.2 (below)

in accordance with E.C. 42142 and Government Code 3547.5

04/19/18

(Col. 4)

Provide a copy of the board-approved budget revisions and board minutes within 45 days.

If the board-approved revisions are different from the proposed budget adjustments in Col. 2 provide a detailed report upon approval of the district governing board.

Section 9: IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET IN CURRENT YEAR AND TWO SUBSEQUENT YEARS. (Reflects both Unrestricted and Restricted Amounts)

Complete the following for the current fiscal year. In addition, please provide an updated MYP

that includes any revisions necessary due to the settlement.

TOTAL

(Col. 1)

	Latest Board- Approved Budget Before Settlement As of 12/15/2016	 Other Revisions (Including Other Proposed Bargaining Agreements)	Projected District Budget After Settlement of Agreement (Cols. 1 + 2 + 3)
(8010-8099)	16,764,645	113,628	16,878,273
(8100-8799)	4,181,652	131,901	4,313,553
TOTAL	20,946,297	245,529	21,191,826

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

OPERATING REVENUES: Revenue Limit Sources

Remaining Revenues

1000 Certificated Salaries	
2000 Classified Salaries	
3000 Benefits	
4000 Instructional Supplies	
5000 Contracted Services	
6000 Capital Outlay	
7000 Other	

3,704,290	45,230	8,489	3,758,009
5,572,309	7,904	13,313	5,593,526
704,809		15	704,809
1,642,456		215,000	1,857,456
			(8)
			*:
20,855,479	53,134	347,263	21,255,876
90,818	(53,134)	(101,734)	(64,050)

OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

Other Sources and Transfers In
Other Uses and Transfers Out
CURRENT YEAR INCREASE
(DECREASE) TO FUND BALANCE

BEGINNING BALANCE 9701
Prior-Year Adjustments 9702-9703
NET BEGINNING BALANCE

CURRENT-YEAR E	ENDING BALANCE
(EST) ACCOUNT 9	9704

			:=\
350,000	(250,000)		100,000
(259,182)	196,866	(101,734)	(164,050
3,806,806			3,806,806
3,806,806	- 1		3,806,806
(259,182)	196,866	(101,734)	(164,050

COMPONENTS OF ABOVE ENDING BALANCE:

(Must agree with account 9704)

FUND 17 RESERVES

,	. ,
Reserved Amounts	9711/9712
Legally Restricted	9740/9780
Board Designated-Unrestr	9780
Economic Uncertainties	9770
Unappropriated Amounts	9790
% of State Required Reserv	'es

4,000			4,000
3,543,624	196,866	(101,734)	3,638,756
16.71%	Ме	ets	17.04%
Not in Agreement			Not in Agreement
(3,806,806)	Undesignated	l Amount	(3,806,806)
0.00			0.00

If the total amount of the adjustment in Column 2 does not agree with the amount of the total cost shown in Section 5, Total Costs, please explain:

Step & Column costs already in the approved budget (column A).

9790

Note: If transfers in from another fund are being used to cover deficit financing, please provide a multi-year projection for the fund from which the transfers in are originating.

	SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGRE	:EMEN I
BETWEEN THE	Bishop Unified School District	SCHOOL DISTRICT
	'EAR CONTRACT: The proposed agreement conta sation/non-compensation provisions for subsequ	
1710 00	reement was strictly a one-time 1.25% off schedule p	aumont to be noid May 2018
1819 Ag	reement \$445.00 on the Health and Welfare Cap - eq	quivalent of .74 of one percent and 2.51% on the Salary Schedule
Total Pa	ckage for 1819 the equivalent of 3.25%	
V. ————		
Section 11:	OF PROPOSED ASSESSMENT IN SUTURE SISSAI	VEADS: The following accumuliance ways
	OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT IN FUTURE FISCAL determine that resources will be available to fund	
	e calculations provided through the LCFF Calculator per payment being covered by 1718 one-time money be	
	chedule increase being funded by LCFF being fully fu	
Section 12: NARRA	FIVE OF AGREEMENT: Provide a brief narrative of	f the proposed changes in compensation
or health	premiums, including percentage changes, effective	dates, and comments and/or explanations.
1718 1.2	5% one-time off schedule payment to be paid May 20	018
		quivalent of .74 of one percent and 2.51 on the Salary Schedule
I otal Pa	ckage for 1819 the equivalent of 3.25%	
	TIVE OF FUNDING AVAILABLE FOR PROPOSED A	
of the fu	nds available in the current year to provide for the co- rict realized one-time funding of \$147 per ADA which	is funding the one time off schedule bonus
1819 bu	dget proposal from the state fully funds LCFF which	provided over \$800,000 in ongoing money to the District
	SB-1777 TEACHER SALARY NOTIFICATION R	EQUIREMENT
The follo	owing section should be completed and is applicable	only when Teacher Salary Benefit Negotiations
	ed after the District's Final budget has been adopted.	
	District's change in Base Revenue Limit per ADA, the	e State must be notified by the County
Superint	endent's Office.]	
Section 14	DISCULATE PROPOSED A OPERMENT TO CHANGE	TIN DISTRICT DAGE DEVENUE LIMIT (DDL)
COMPA	RISON OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT TO CHANGE	: IN DISTRICT BASE REVENUE LIMIT (BRL)
(a)	Current-year Base Revenue Limit per ADA: (Form RL, Line 5 x Estimated Deficit Factor)*	\$ 9,208.00
(b)	- Prior-Year Base Revenue Limit per ADA:	
(5)	(Form RL, Line 5 x Actual Deficit Factor)*	\$ 9,067.00
(c)	= Amount of Current-Year Increase:	
	(a) minus (b)	\$ 141.00
(d)	= Percentage Increase in BRL per ADA:	
	(c) divided by (b)	1.56%
(e)	Indicate Total Settlement % Increase from Section	
If proposed agreen	nent % on Line e is greater than Line d, please pr	
1718 Settlement is a	a one-time payment being funded with one-time fundi	ng received from the state.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE

Bishop Unified School District

SCHOOL DISTRICT

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by the District Superintendent AND Chief Business Official upon submission to the Governing

Board and by the Board President upon formal Board action on the pr The information provided in this document summarizes the financial i	implications of the proposed agreement
and is submitted to the Governing Board for public disclosure of the provided in the "Public Disclosure of Proposed Collective Bargaining requirements of AB-1200 and GC 3547.5.	
We hereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district under	this agreement can be met by the
district during the term of the agreement.	
45 6	A I
Marie Dony	4/3/2018 64/17/
District Superintendent	Date
(signature)	
C THILL I	THE STATE OF THE S
Modeller	41312018 04/17/V
Chief Business Official	Date
(signature)	
After public disclosure of the major provisions contained in this Sumi	mary, the Governing Board, at its
meeting on / /	· ·
02/12/18	
April 19, 2018, tdok abtion to approve the proposed Agreement with	
The Classified Bargaining Unit	
	05-15-18
President, Governing Board	Date
(signature)	

FORM FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (AB-1200, Status 1991, Chapter 1213)

Bishop Unified School District SCHOOL DISTRICT

Government Code Section 3547.5: Before a public school employer enters into a written agreement with an exclusive representative covering matters within the scope of representation, the major provisions of the agreement including but not limited to, the costs that would be incurred by the public school employer under the agreement for the current and subsequent fiscal years, shall be disclosed at a public meeting of the public school employer.

Intent of Legislation: To ensure that members of the public are informed of the major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement before it becomes binding on the school district.

MAJOR PROVISIONS OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT WITH THE

		WITH THE		
		Classified	BARGAINING UNIT	
To be act	ed upon by	the Governing Board at its meeting on	04/	19/18
A.	The propo	OF AGREEMENT: psed bargaining agreement covers the perioding lowing fiscal years 2017/2018	beginning 2018/2019	07/01/17 06/30/19
B.		cost INCREASE OF PROPOSED AGREEM cost increase for salaries and employee bene Current-Year Costs Before Agreement		
	2.	Current-Year Costs After Agreement		4,723,280
	3.	Total Cost Increase		108,721
	4.	Percentage Increase		2.36%
	5.	Cost of I % Increase		46,146
C.	The total	TAGE SALARY INCREASE FOR AVERAGE percentage increase in salary, including annu, for the average represented employee under	al step and column mov	ement on the salary
	1,	Salary increase (% Increase To Existing Salary Schedule)		1.51%
	2.	Step & Column (Average % Increase Over Prior-Year Salar	ry Schedule)	1.89%
	3.	TOTAL JPERCENTAGE INCREASE FOR AVERAGE REPRESENTED EMPLOYEE	ГНЕ	3.40%

FORM FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT (AB-1200, Status 1991, Chapter 1213)

Bishop Unified School District SCHOOL DISTRICT

D.	STATU	NTAGE BENEFIT INCREASE FOR AVERAGE TORY AND DISTRICT-PROVIDED EMPLOY ISED AGREEMENT:		
	1	Cost of Benefits Before Agreement	16,000	/employee
	2,	Cost of Benefits After Agreement	16,00	/employee
	3.:	Percentage Increase in Cost	- 37	
E,	IMPAC ⁻	T OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT ON DISTRI	CT RESERVES	
	State-R	ecommended Minimum Reserve Level (after	implementation of Propo	sed Agreement)
	1.	Based On Total Expenditures in the General Fund of:	\$ 21,205,47	9
	2.	Percentage Reserve Level Required for District:	3.00%	
	3.	Amount of required minimum Reserve;	\$ 636,16	4
	IMPLE	UNRESTRICTED Reserves sufficient to m MENTATION OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT RAL FUND RESERVES (Fund 01 Unrestrict	:	nmended level AFTER
	4,	Designated for Economic Uncertainties (Account 9710)	\$	
	5.	Unappropriated Amount (Accounts 9790)	\$ 3,638,75	6
	6.	Total Reserves	,	\$ 3,638,756
		Board Designated Reserves for Salary	Benefits (9780)	\$ -
	SPECIA	AL RESERVE FUND 17 (Fund 17 ONLY)		
	7.	Unappropriated Amount (Account 9790)		\$ -
	TOTAL	DISTRICT RESERVES		
	8.	General Fund & Special Reserve Fund:		\$ 3,638,756
	9.	Percentage of General Fund Expenditure	s/Uses	17.16%

3,002,592

\$

Difference between District Reserves and Minimum State Requirement

FORM FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT** (AB-1200, Status 1991, Chapter 1213)

The following source(s) of funding have been identified to fund the proposed agreement State Revenues as predicted by FCMAT and ICSOS funding calculations using the LCFF calculator. 1718 Agreement for one-time payment being funded with one-time funding being received from state 1819 Agreement for on-going costs being funded by LCFF full funding - a \$881,000 incease over

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS

Bishop Unified School District SCHOOL DISTRICT

SOURCE OF FUNDING FOR PROPOSED AGREEMENT

F.

G.

	multi-year contract):	
	Steady ADA, LCFF estimates provided by FCMAT and the	ne State of California.
Н,	NARRATIVE OF AGREEMENT 1718 - 1.25% one time off schedule payment on base sa	alary only to be paid May 2018
	1819 - \$445 on the Health/Welfare cap/equivalent of 0.7	
	for a total 3.25% package.	
	CERTIFICATION	
	signed by the District Superintendent AND Chief Busines	
	osure and by the Board President after formal action by th	ne Governing Board on the proposed
greer	ment.	
	formation provided in this document summarizes the fin-	
_	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc	
GC 35	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc i47.5.	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc i47.5. ereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc i47.5.	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc i47.5. ereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordanc i47.5. ereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Sereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement.	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 04/18
GC 35 We he	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Exercise that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 04/18
GC 35 We he distric	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Exercise that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 04/18
GC 35 We he distric	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance (47.5. Are by certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Figure 1. Superintendent (signature) Figure 2. Superintendent (signature)	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 04/17 Date Date Date
GC 35 We he distric	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Pereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Pistrict Superintendent (signature) public disclosure of the major provisions contained in the	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 04/17 Date Date Date
GC 35 We he distric	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Are by certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Public disclosure of the major provisions contained in this age.	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 Date 13/2018 C 4/1-7 Date is Summary, the Governing Board, at its
Chie	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance (47.5.) ereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Public disclosure of the major provisions contained in thing on (2018, took action to approve the tentative agreement with	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 Date 13/2018 C 4/1-7 Date is Summary, the Governing Board, at its
Chie After p	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance 147.5. Are by certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Public disclosure of the major provisions contained in this age.	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 Date 13/2018 C 4/1-7 Date is Summary, the Governing Board, at its
Chie After p	ment and is submitted for public disclosure in accordance (47.5.) ereby certify that the costs incurred by the school district of during the term of the agreement. District Superintendent (signature) Public disclosure of the major provisions contained in thing on (2018, took action to approve the tentative agreement with	e with the requirements of AB-1200 and under this agreement can be met by the 4/3/2018 Date 13/2018 C 4/1-7 Date is Summary, the Governing Board, at its